
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER 

---------------------------------------------------------------------X 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

-against-

ROBERT CURRY, 

DEFENDANT. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------X 

INDICTMENT NO. 

COUNT 1 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ROBERT CURRY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 25, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

COUNT 2 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ROBERT CURRY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 25, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 

 

 

COUNT 3 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ROBERT CURRY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 25, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

 

COUNT 4 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ROBERT CURRY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about March 25, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

Dated: June 10, 2022 

Ulster County, New York 

NICOLE KEARY 

Deputy Attorney General  

Organized Crime Task Force 

By ________________________________ 

     GRIFFIN C. KENYON 

     Assistant Deputy Attorney General 

     Organized Crime Task Force 

A TRUE BILL 

___________________________ 

GRAND JURY FOREPERSON 

SPECIAL GRAND JURY 

Dated: June 10, 2022 


